

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No. DOH 25 RERA 2020

Karnataka Government Secretariat, Vikasa Soudha, Bengaluru, dated: 13.05.2021.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 84 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 [Central Act 16 of 2016], the Government of Karnataka hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Karnataka Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, namely:-

RULES

1. Title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Karnataka Real Estate (Regulation and Development) (Amendment) Rules, 2021.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 3.- In the Karnataka Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, in rule 3, in sub-rule (3), after clause (d), the following shall be inserted, namely:-

"(e) in case of Affordable Housing in Partnership [A.H.P.] projects under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban), no registration fee shall required to be paid."

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka,

(HEMAVATHI) Under Secretary to Government-1, Housing Department.

ಮುದ್ರಕರು ಹಾಗೂ ಪ್ರಕಾಶಕರು:– ಸಂಕಲನಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ, ಸರ್ಕಾರಿ ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಮುದ್ರಣಾಲಯ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು.

(O)

R.N.I. No. KARBIL/2001/47147 POSTAL REGN. No. RNP/KA/BGS/2202/2017-19 Licensed to post without prepayment **WPP No. 297**